
 

 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

 Thursday, 9th March, 2023 
at 5.30 pm 

 
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 
Council Chamber, Civic Centre, 
Southampton 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor Fuller (Chair) 

Councillor Houghton (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Cooper 
Councillor Guthrie 
Councillor Moulton 
Councillor Savage 
Councillor Shields 
Councillor White 
Councillor Winning 
 
 

 Appointed Members 
 

 Catherine Hobbs, Roman Catholic Church 
Francis Otieno, Primary Parent Governor 
Rob Sanders, Church of England 

 
 Contacts 

 

 Emily Goodwin 
Democratic Support Officer 
Tel. 023 8083 2302 
Email: emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk  

  
 Mark Pirnie 

Scrutiny Manager 
Tel: 023 8083 3886 
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk  

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee holds the Executive to account, exercises the call-
in process, and sets and monitors standards for scrutiny. It formulates a programme of scrutiny 
inquiries and appoints Scrutiny Panels to undertake them.  Members of the Executive cannot serve on 
this Committee. 
 
Role of Overview and Scrutiny 
Overview and Scrutiny includes the following three functions:  

 Holding the Executive to account by questioning and evaluating the Executive’s actions, both before 
and after decisions taken.   

 Developing and reviewing Council policies, including the Policy Framework and Budget Strategy.   

 Making reports and recommendations on any aspect of Council business and other matters that 
affect the City and its citizens.   

Overview and Scrutiny can ask the Executive to reconsider a decision, but they do not have the power 
to change the decision themselves.  
 
Use of Social Media:- The Council supports the 
video or audio recording of meetings open to the 
public, fo
[...]
ng functions of a public nature 
 
Any body directed to charitable purposes 
 
Any body whose principal purpose includes the influence of public opinion or policy 
 

Principles of Decision Making 
 
All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:- 
 

 proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome); 

 due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers; 

 respect for human rights; 

 a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency; 

 setting out what options have been considered; 

 setting out reasons for the decision; and 

 clarity of aims and desired outcomes. 
 

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must: 
 

 understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law; 

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority 
as a matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  
Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are 
unlawful; and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

AGENDA 

 
1   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 

Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 

 
3   DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  

 
 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 

Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
   
 

4   DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting. 
 

5   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

6   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages 
1 - 2) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 2 
February 2023 and to deal with any matters arising, attached. 
 

7   FORWARD PLAN (Pages 3 - 138) 
 

 Report of the Scrutiny Manager enabling the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee to examine the content of the Forward Plan and to discuss issues of 
interest or concern with the Executive. 
 

8   MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE (Pages 139 
- 144) 
 

 Report of the Scrutiny Manager enabling the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee to monitor and track progress on recommendations made to the Executive 
at previous meetings. 
 



 

 

Wednesday, 1 March 2023 Director – Legal, Governance and HR 
 



 

- 16 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 2 FEBRUARY 2023 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Fuller (Chair), Houghton (Vice-Chair), Cooper, Moulton 
(Except Minutes 42 and 43), Savage, Shields, White, Winning and 
Fitzhenry 
 

Apologies: Councillor Guthrie  
 

Also in attendance: Councillor Keogh - Cabinet Member for Transport and District 
Regeneration 
Councillor Leggett - Cabinet Member for Finance and Change 

  
 

39. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor Guthrie 
from the Committee, the Monitoring Officer, acting under delegated powers, had 
appointed Councillor Fitzhenry to replace him for the purposes of this meeting. 
 

40. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 12 January 2023  be 
approved and signed as a correct record.  
 

41. PORTSWOOD CORRIDOR PHASE 1 CONSULTATION  

The Committee considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Transport and District 
Regeneration outlining draft proposals for Portswood that form part of the Eastleigh to 
Southampton Corridor.  The wider proposals aim to better connect Fair Oak and 
Bishopstoke to Eastleigh, and onwards from Eastleigh to Southampton Airport and 
Southampton City Centre by bus and bike. 
 
Councillor Keogh (Cabinet Member for Transport and District Regeneration), Wade 
Holmes (SCC Service Manager for Integrated Transport), James Hammond (SCC 
Project Manager), Karen Edwards, Crispin Jameson, John Nightingale, James 
Jameson, Susan Lewis, Dr Peter Thomas, Lyn Brayshaw, Nathan Acheson, Shelagh 
Primrose, Stephen Saxby, Rebecca Kinge, Gulzar Shariz and Vinny Kumar were 
present, and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.  
 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee recommended that: 
 

1. That the Cabinet Member and officers commit to ensuring that the next iteration 
of the Portswood Corridor consultation survey is worded in such a way that it is 
neutral and does not appear to favour the proposed schemes. 

2. That further traffic counts are undertaken along the Portswood Corridor to 
monitor changes to travel habits and to improve understanding of the journeys 
that are being undertaken and traffic trends. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 

- 17 - 
 

3. That modelling for individual roads is undertaken to help develop understanding 
of the additional traffic that could be diverted to neighbouring residential streets 
as a result of the introduction of the proposed schemes. 

4. That, reflecting concerns about the potential impact the closure of Thomas Lewis 
Way could have on the area if the proposed scheme is introduced, an 
emergency mitigation plan is developed that identifies the potential impact and 
models alternative routes to be followed to reduce the predicted impact. 

5. That bus journey time and trend data for Portswood is provided to the Committee 
and is available for the second phase of public consultation. 

6. That, for the second phase of public consultation, improvements are made to the 
clarity of the information about the proposed schemes to raise awareness of the 
actual proposals. 

7. That the second phase of public consultation includes a wider geographical area 
reflecting the potential impact of the proposals. 

8. That instead of procuring an independent assessment on the impact of the 
proposals on the prosperity of Portswood District Centre, traders are contacted 
individually, or through a Portswood Traders Association, and are asked about 
their views on the proposals. 

9. That, if the Cabinet Member agrees to the independent assessment on the 
impact of the proposals on the prosperity of Portswood District Centre, the 
Cabinet Member and officers commit to separately engaging directly with 
Portswood traders about the proposals. 

10. That the Cabinet Member and officers demonstrate how the proposals will 
impact on the city’s net zero ambitions. 

11. That the Cabinet Member recognises the strength of feeling and opposition to 
the proposed closure of Portswood Broadway to through traffic and goes back 
to the drawing board and scraps plans to close the road to through traffic and 
instead comes back with alternative proposals for Portswood Broadway that will 
make the district centre greener and more attractive. 

 
42. BUDGET PROPOSALS - 2023/24  

The Committee considered the report of the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee recommending that the Committee review the budget 
proposals contained within the appended briefing paper and, following the discussion 
with the Cabinet Member for Finance and Change and officers, provide feedback for 
Cabinet to consider at their 21 February 2023 meeting. 
 
Councillor Leggett (Cabinet Member for Finance and Change) Mike Harris (SCC Chief 
Executive) and Steve Harrison (SCC Head of Financial Planning and Management) 
were in attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.  
 
RESOLVED the Committee recommended that more extensive public consultation is 

undertaken to inform the development of future Council budgets. 
 

43. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  

The Committee noted the report of the Scrutiny Manager enabling the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee to monitor and track progress on recommendations 
made to the Executive at previous meetings. 
 
 

 

Page 2



DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: FORWARD PLAN 

DATE OF DECISION: 9 MARCH 2023 

REPORT OF: SCRUTINY MANAGER 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Chief Executive 

 Name:  Mike Harris Tel: 023 8083 2882 

 E-mail: Mike.harris@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This item enables the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee (OSMC) to 
examine the content of the Forward Plan and to discuss issues of interest or concern 
with the Executive to ensure that forthcoming decisions made by the Executive benefit 
local residents. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Committee discuss the items listed in paragraph 3 of the 
report to highlight any matters which Members feel should be taken 
into account by the Executive when reaching a decision. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable Members to identify any matters which they feel Cabinet should 
take into account when reaching a decision. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. The Council’s Forward Plan for Executive Decisions from 14 March 2023 has 
been published.  The following issues were identified for discussion with the 
Decision Maker: 

Portfolio Decision Requested By 

Communities & 
Customer 
Engagement 

Household Waste and Fly-tipping 
Policy 2023-2026 

Cllr Fuller  

Page 3

Agenda Item 7



Transport & District 
Regeneration 

Enhanced Bus Partnership Cllr Fuller 

 

4. Briefing papers responding to the items identified by members of the 
Committee are appended to this report.  Members are invited to use the paper 
to explore the issues with the decision maker. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

5. The details for the items identified in paragraph 3 are set out in the Executive 
decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken. 

Property/Other 

6. The details for the items identified in paragraph 3 are set out in the Executive 
decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

7. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 
the Local Government Act 2000. 

Other Legal Implications:  

8. The details for the items identified in paragraph 3 are set out in the Executive 
decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken. 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

9. The details for the items identified in paragraph 3 are set out in the Executive 
decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

10. The details for the items identified in paragraph 3 are set out in the Executive 
decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken. 

KEY DECISION No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  

1. Briefing Paper – Household Waste and Fly-tipping Policy 2023-2026 

2. Briefing Paper – Enhanced Bus Partnership 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety 
Impact Assessments (ESIA) to be carried out? 

Identified in 
Executive 
report 

Page 4



Data Protection Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection Impact 
Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out? 

Identified in 
Executive 
report 

Other Background Documents 

Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
BRIEFING PAPER 

 

   
 

__________________________________________________________________________ 
 
SUBJECT:  HOUSEHOLD WASTE AND FLY-TIPPING POLICY  

DATE:   9 MARCH 2023 

RECIPIENT:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  

__________________________________________________________________________ 
 

THIS IS NOT A DECISION PAPER 
 

SUMMARY: 
 
1. This Household Waste and Fly-tipping Policy 2023-26 (‘the Policy’) provides an updated 

household waste and recycling policy for the city, following the previous policy (the 
Managing the Local Environment Policy) reaching its review date in 2020. The Policy. 
Attached as Annex 1, sets out the requirements for all residents regarding the 
presentation of their household waste for collection, and information about Southampton 
City Council’s (‘the Council’s’) powers to prevent and respond to fly-tipping offences. It 
also provides a framework for the waste service to operate until the changes introduced 
under the E
[...]
and Bus Operators by the EP Plan 
and/or Scheme which will require joint decisions to be made. This will be managed 
through the Governance process set out in the EP. 

 Funding – The Council’s request for BSIP funding was unsuccessful. Obligations 
will therefore need to be met through existing funding streams until additional 
funding has been secured to support increased delivery. 

 Staff Resources – The EP will need to be managed carefully by both the Council 
and Bus Operators who will be using officer resources to support the Enhanced 
Partnership. The DfT has provided some funding to increase capacity to support 
the development and delivery of the Enhanced Partnership, but bus operator 

Page 41



 
BRIEFING PAPER 

 

   
 

resources may be diverted in the short-term to support significant network changes 
within Southampton.  

 
Appendices/Supporting Information: 
 
Annex 1 – The Draft Southampton Enhanced Partnership Plan and Scheme 
Annex 2 – Draft Enhanced Partnership Board Terms of Reference 
Annex 3 – Equality and Safety Impacts Assessment  
 

 Further Information Available From: 

 

Name: Emma Baker – Strategic Transport 
Planner 

Tel:  023 8083 3948 

E-mail:  Emma.Baker@southampton.gov.uk 

 

Page 42



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NATIONAL BUS STRATEGY 

ENHANCED PARTNERSHIP PLAN AND 
SCHEME 

 

The Southampton City 

Enhanced Bus Partnership 
Agreement 

In pursuit of Section 138 of the 
Transport Act 2000 

 

 

 
Effective 1st XXXXX 2023  

DRAFT for APPROVAL 

Page 43

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 4



 

1 
 

Contents 

Competition Test ............................................................................................................................. 3 

Part 1 – Enhanced Partnership Plan (2023-2030) .................................................................................. 4 

Section 1 – Overview ..............................................................................................................................
[...]
, as required by HM 

Government.  

 

 Its effect on competition is or is likely to be proportionate to the achievement of that purpose or 

any of those purposes.  

 

The Competition and Markets Authority has been consulted on the Enhanced Bus Partnership 

Agreement and proposals as required by section 138F of the Transport Act 2000. 

  

Page 46



 

4 
 

Part 1 – Enhanced Partnership Plan (2023-2030) 
The Southampton City Council Enhanced Partnership Plan for Buses is made in accordance with 
Section 138G(1) of the Transport Act 2000 By: 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 

 

Section 1 – Overview  

1.1 Geographical Area Covered & Characteristics 

This Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP) sets out a high-level vision for buses in Southampton, that 
focuses on continuing to increase bus patronage through partnership, priority, inclusivity, integration, 
and affordability. It includes a road map towards achieving the vision and specific targets which will be 
supported through the establishment of an Enhanced Partnership in 2023.   

This BSIP covers the Southampton City Council (SCC) Local Transport Area (LTA) as shown in Figure 
1.1.  

 
Figure 1.1 – The Southampton LTA area covered by this BSIP 

Southampton is a dense urban unitary authority on England’s south coast with a population of 249,000 
in 102,300 households over 51.8km² giving a population density of 4,992 people/km².   It is a major 
employment, retail, healthcare, education and cultural centre. The city has a young population with a 
median age of 34yrs, compared to England median of 40yrs1. 

The built-up area crosses the boundary creating a contiguous urban area set on the coast which has 
shaped people’s journeys and the economic geography.  This results in a significant amount of cross 
boundary journeys to and from Southampton.  As Southampton doesn’t have 360° access, these 
journeys into the city are funnelled along a limited number of corridors and bridges. 

                             
[...]
ough 
attendance by individual Operators is voluntary. The Working Group will consider and where 
appropriate, develop proposals to be considered by the Enhanced Partnership Board. The 
Working Group may establish Task & Finish Working Groups to advise and provide 
recommendations to the Working Group on particular topics or Schemes and projects, e.g. 
Corridor Improvement Projects 

The Enhanced Partnership Forum – including wider stakeholders to contribute to the 
monitoring of progress towards EP Plan targets and through the Working Group, input into 
annual reviews/updates of this document, receive progress updates on delivery of EP Scheme 
facilities and measures and act as formal consultees for future content, arrangements or 
variation and revocation of scheme. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1 Southampton Enhanced Partnership Board 

2 Southampton Enhanced Partnership Board Membership 

The Enhanced Partnership Board (EP Board) will be the decision-making body of the Southampton 
Enhanced Bus Partnership, acting within it’s Terms of Reference. This will oversee the delivery of the 
EP and Schemes. 

Certain decisions of the EP Board may constitute Enhanced Partnership Scheme Variations pursuant 
to section 7 of this agreement if the requirements are met. 

Membership of the EP Board consist of equal numbers of Bus Operator and City  Council 
representatives, as follows:    

 

Southampton Enhanced Partnership Structure 

Partnership Board 

Task and Fini 

Forum 

Working Group Task and Finish 
Working Groups 

Page 104



SOUTHAMPTON ENHANCED PARTNERSHIP 
 

 
62 

 

 Southampton City Council Cabinet Member for Transport & District Regeneration, one vote,

  

 Executive Director for Place, Southampton City Council, one vote. 

 Head of Transport and Planning, Southampton City Council, one vote. 

 Managing Director or nominated representatives of Bus Operators that provide 20% or more of 

total commercial local bus mileage operated withi
[...]
evant 
data and information to support the EP 
Forum and Board with the annual EP Plan 
review, six monthly EP Scheme progress 
review and any other ad hoc reviews on 
specific elements of the scheme as 
appropriate.  

 

P
age 132



 

 

  
 
 
 
 

The Public Sector Equality Duty (Section 149 of the Equality Act) requires public 

bodies to have due regard to the need to eliminate discrimination, advance equality of 

opportunity, and foster good relations between different people carrying out their 

activities. 

The Equality Duty supports good decision making – it encourages public bodies to be 
more efficient and effective by understanding how different people will be affected by 
their activities, so that their policies and services are appropriate and accessible to all 
and meet different people’s needs.  The Council’s Equality and Safety Impact 
Assessment (ESIA) includes an assessment of the community safety impact 
assessment to comply with Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act and will enable 
the Council to better understand the potential impact of proposals and consider 
mitigating action.  

Name or Brief Description of 
Proposal 

Southampton Bus Partnership 

Brief Service Profile (including number of customers) 

This ESIA supports the report to approve the creation of the Southampton Enhanced 
Bus Partnership and the EP Plan and Scheme. 

Summary of Impact and Issues 
The National Bus Strategy sets out the objective to achieve modal shift to bus by 
providing exceptional service and reliability along with comfort and accessibility.  
An assessment was made of legislation available for bus partnerships from the Bus 
Services Act 2017, including the two legislative options of Enhanced Partnership and 
Franchising. In June 2021 Cabinet approved the approach to develop an Enhanced 
Partnership with local bus operators to improve bus services and grow patronage in 
Southampton. 
The BSIP, adopted in October 2021 and updated in Autumn 2022, sets o
[...]
ultation with 
local communities 
at the individual 
project design 
stage will identify 
the needs of 
individuals or 
groups with 
relevant 
Protected 
Characteristics as 
defined in the 

Page 137



 

 

Impact 
Assessment 

Details of Impact Possible 
Solutions & 
Mitigating 
Actions 

Equalities Act 
2010.  

 

Page 138



DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO 
THE EXECUTIVE 

DATE OF DECISION: 9 MARCH 2023 

REPORT OF: SCRUTINY MANAGER 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Chief Executive 

 Name:  Mike Harris Tel: 023 8083 2882 

 E-mail: Mike.harris@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This item enables the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to monitor and 
track progress on recommendations made to the Executive at previous meetings. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Committee considers the responses from the Executive to 
recommendations from previous meetings and provides feedback. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To assist the Committee in assessing the impact and consequence of 
recommendations made at previous meetings. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. Appendix 1 of the report sets out the recommendations made to the 
Executive at previous meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee (OSMC).  It also contains a summary of action taken by the 
Executive in response to the recommendations. 

4. The progress status for each recommendation is indicated and if the OSMC 
confirms acceptance of the items marked as completed they will be removed 
from the list.  In cases where action on the recommendation is outstanding or 
the Committee does not accept the matter has been adequately completed, it 
will be kept on the list
[...]
ement Team at 
Balfour Beatty and the emergency service fast 
response teams shall develop an emergency 
incident plan for A335 TLW to assess the impact of 
instances such as localised flooding or any incident 
that restricts access along the corridor. 

 

P
age 142



 

  

Date Portfolio  Title Action proposed Action Taken Progress 
Status 

5) That bus journey time and trend data for 
Portswood is provided to the Committee 
and is available for the second phase of 
public consultation. 

Proposed action accepted. Council officers will 
work through our bus partnership to ensure that 
this information is up to date and provided as part 
of the second phase of the public consultation. 

 

6) That, for the second phase of public 
consultation, improvements are made to 
the clarity of the information about the 
proposed schemes to raise awareness 
of the actual proposals. 

Proposed action accepted. Council officers will 
reassess all communication materials to ensure 
greater clarity on the content of the proposed 
schemes. These will be related to the public more 
effectively during the second phase of consultation. 

 

7) That the second phase of public 
consultation includes a wider 
geographical area reflecting the potential 
impact of the proposals. 

Propose action accepted. Council officers shall 
review the area which was previously covered for 
the first phase of consultation and expand where it 
is felt appropriate to do so. 

 

8) That instead of procuring an 
independent assessment on the impact 
of the proposals on the prosperity of 
Portswood District Centre, traders are 
contacted individually, or through a 
Portswood Traders Association, and are 
asked about their views on the 
proposals. 

Propose action not accepted. While it is accepted 
that there is great value and need for further 
engagement with local traders for the Portswood 
district centre it is proposed that this is done in 
addition to an independent Economic Impact 
Assessment whi
[...]
e of feedback that can inform the 
development of future budgets. 

Complete 

  

P
age 144


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 Forward Plan
	Appendix 1 - Household Waste and Fly-tipping Policy Briefing Paper.docx
	Annex 1 - Household Waste and Fly-tipping Policy 2023-2026 (1).docx
	Appendix 2 - Enhanced Bus Partnership Briefing Paper.docx
	Annex 1 - Draft Southampton Enhanced Partnership Plan and Scheme.docx
	Annex 2- Draft EP Terms of Reference.docx
	Annex 3 - ESIA.docx

	8 Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations to the Executive
	Monitoring - Appendix 1.docx




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 18 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 9 MARCH 2023 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Fuller (Chair), Houghton (Vice-Chair), Cooper, Guthrie, 
Savage, Shields, White and Winning 
 

Apologies: Councillor Moulton 
 

  
  

 
44. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

The apologies of Councillor Moulton were noted. 
 
 

45. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 2 February 2023 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
 
 

46. FORWARD PLAN  

The Committee considered the report of the Scrutiny Manager enabling the Overview 
and Scrutiny Management Committee to examine the content of the Forward Plan and 
to discuss issues of interest or concern with the Executive. 
 
HOUSEHOLD WASTE AND FLY-TIPPING POLICY 2023-2026 
 
The Committee considered the briefing paper attached to this item detailing the 
forthcoming Cabinet Decision regarding the Household Waste and Fly-Tipping Policy 
2023-2026 
 
Councillor Leggett – Cabinet Member for Finance & Change; Ian Collins – Director of 
Environment; and Dave Tyrie – Head of City Services and a number of community 
representatives were present and with the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting. 

The Panel discussed a number of points including: 

 The poor recycling rates being achieved in Southampton that were consistently 
well below the national average. 

 The high contamination rates for recycling. 

 The strong performance relating to the number of bins being missed. 

 Progress delivering the Waste Improvement and Transformation Programme 
and preparation for the forthcoming changes specified within the Environment 
Act 2021. 

 The need for flexibility regarding side waste. 

 The contribution that can be played by a number of Council services in 
supporting the waste objectives. 



 

- 19 - 
 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. Following consideration of the briefing paper relating to the forthcoming Cabinet 
Decision on the Household Waste and Fly-Tipping Policy 2023-2026 the 
Committee recommended that: 

a. the Cabinet Member for Finance and Change, and the Cabinet 
Member for Communities and Customer Engagement amended the 
draft policy to allow limited flexibility with regards to occasional side 
waste being collected in addition to household waste wheeled bin 
collection. 

b. the Cabinet Member for Finance and Change, and the Cabinet 
Member for Communities and Customer Engagement gave 
consideration to developing processes to deal with complex waste 
problems that can create significant problems to local communities if 
not resolved swiftly. 

c. the Council’s response to the Government’s consultation on charging 
for DIY waste at household waste recycling centres would be 
circulated to the Committee. 

d. the Executive explored how Planning and HMO Licensing could help 
support delivery of the Council’s waste policy agenda. 

e. the Executive committed to undertaking an extensive post adoption 
publicity campaign to raise awareness of the Waste and Fly Tipping 
Policy.  The campaign should include targeting specific communities 
and utilising different communication channels, including pictorial 
representation. 

 
 
ENHANCED BUS PARTNERSHIP 
 
The Committee considered the briefing paper attached to this item detailing the 
forthcoming Cabinet Decision regarding the Enhanced Bus Partnership. 
 
Councillor Keogh – Cabinet Member for Transport & District Regeneration; Iain Steane 
– Transport Policy and Sustainable Travel Manager; Emma Baker – Strategic Transport 
Planner and a number of community representatives were present and with the consent 
of the Chair addressed the meeting. 

The Panel discussed a number of points including: 

 The impact that the withdrawal from Southampton by First Bus would have on 
the Enhanced Bus Partnership. 

 How the Partnership would deliver better outcomes for bus passengers in the 
city. 

 Whether the governance arrangements were too onerous. 

 Expectations of future resources to deliver the ambitions included with the 
Enhanced Bus Partnership and the Bus Services Improvement Plan. 

 
 
 



 

- 20 - 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. Following consideration of the briefing paper relating to the forthcoming Cabinet 
Decision on the Enhanced Bus Partnership the Committee recommended that the 
Cabinet Member for Transport & District Regeneration gave consideration to 
inviting various community and user groups, and Non-Executive Members, to 
attend the Enhanced Bus Partnership Working Group or Forum. 

 
 
 

47. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  

The Committee noted the report of the Scrutiny Manager enabling the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee to monitor and track progress on recommendations 
made to the Executive at previous meetings. 
 
 
 

 


